


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2074/2026

M/s Mks Enterprises

----Petitioner

Versus

The Station House Officer and Ors.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rohit Rajliwal with
Mr. Abhay Singhal

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Sunita Meena, AGC and
Ms. Devakriti Vashishtha, AAAG for
Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

03/02/2026

Issue notice to the respondents.

Ms. Sunita Meena, learned AGC with Ms. Devakriti Vashishtha, learned AAAG, appears on behalf of Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, learned AAG, for respondent No.1 to 4.

Hence, service upon respondent No.1 to 4 is complete.

Let notice be filed only for respondent No. 5.

Notices also be given *dasti* to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Additionally, it is directed that in case the respondent – Bank has not received information regarding the exact figure of the disputed amount, which the concerned Investigating Officer/Police alleges to have been utilised in the offence, the respondent – Bank shall communicate with the concerned Investigating Officer/Police to ascertain and indicate the exact disputed amount.

Upon receipt of such communication/letter, the concerned Investigating Officer/Police authority shall be under an obligation to apprise the respondent – Bank about the disputed amount involved to be kept in lien, within a period of seven days of receiving such communication from the respondent – Bank.

List the matter on 11.02.2026 after showing name of Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, learned AAG as counsel for respondent No.1.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J